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  Welcome to the small circle of individuals 

who, if we are to be absolutely precise, demand slightly more of 

a watch than absolute precision. Appreciation of a watch is more 

than mere appreciation of the correct time. It is enthusiasm for an 

ingenious idea. For the interplay between precision and imagin

ation. Between time and timelessness. Between boundaries and 

infinity. Between laws to which the entire world is subject, and 

taste, which cannot be dictated to anyone. That is why, since 

1868, we have been devoting rather more of our time to watches 

that must not only run with absolute precision but which also, with 

every passing second, exert a fascination with the great achieve

ments of master craftsmanship: a fascination with new inventions 

of a technical, material or formal nature, even if they are concealed 

in minute details that are perhaps not even visible. You are now the 

owner of a beautiful new example of this IWC tradition. We would 

like to congratulate you on your choice and send you our best 

wishes for the time you will spend with your watch, which perhaps 

cannot be described with any greater accuracy than it is here.

iWC ManageMent
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the teChniCal reFineMentS oF the Pilot’S 

WatCh Mark XVi For Father and Son

Your IWC watch shows you the time in hours, minutes and sec

onds together with the date. The mechanical movement with 

automatic winding has 21 jewels (synthetic rubies) and a power 

reserve of approximately 42 hours when fully wound. Your Pilot’s 

Watch Mark XVI for Father and Son is protected by a sapphire 

glass of hardness grade 9 on Mohs’ scale. The glass is retained 

securely in the case at low pressure, for example when a drop in 

air pressure occurs at extreme altitudes. Your watch is shock

proof, antimagnetic and waterresistant 6 bar. To ensure that this 

extraordinary watch continues to perform faultlessly in the future, 

it is essential to observe a few important operating instructions.
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FunCtionS oF the CroWn

X  —  Normal position (screwed in)

0  —  Winding position

1  —  Date setting

2  —  Time  setting

norMal PoSition

This watch has a screwin crown. Screwing the crown in to its 

normal position (X) prevents the inadvertent adjustment of the 

time or date and also acts as a double seal to prevent water 

from seeping into the case. To release the crown, unscrew it by 

turning it to the left, where it automatically assumes position 0, 

the winding position. By depressing the crown in position X and 

turning it to the right at the same time, it is screwed down firmly 

again and secured.

X 0 1 2
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Winding PoSition

With the crown in the winding position (0), you can also wind the 

automatic movement by hand. A few revolutions of the crown are 

enough to start the movement. However, it is better to wind the 

watch by turning the crown through approximately 20 revolutions 

as this will ensure maximum accuracy.

date Setting

If a month has fewer than 31 days, you will need to set the date 

manually to the first day of the following month. Release the 

screwin crown and pull it out to position 1. You can now set the 

date by turning the crown to the left (rapid advance). You should 

not use the rapidadvance function between 8 p.m. and 2 a.m. 

because the movement automatically advances the date during 

this period. 
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tiMe Setting

Pull out the crown to position 2. This will stop the movement. 

To set the time accurately to the second, it is best to stop the 

movement as the seconds hand passes 60. Now move the min

ute hand a few minute strokes beyond the time to be set. Then 

position the minute hand by moving it gently backwards until 

it is exactly above the correct minute stroke. This ensures that 

the minute hand begins to move immediately when you restart 

the movement. To start the seconds hand, push in the crown to 

position 0. When setting the time, please be aware of the date 

change, which always takes place at 12 midnight. If this change 

has already taken place at 12 noon, you must move the hands 

forwards by 12 hours.

Important: Although the watch is waterresistant in positions 0, 

1 and 2, the crown should always be screwed in again for normal 

use (position X).
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reading the tiMe in the dark

Both the dial and the hour and minute hands of your watch have 

luminescent elements that allow you to read the time effortlessly, 

even in total darkness. The distinctive triangle at 12 o’clock  serves 

as a reference point.

Water-reSiStanCe

The waterresistance of IWC watches is stated in bar and not 

in metres. Metres, which are often used elsewhere in the watch 

industry to indicate waterresistance, cannot be equated with dive 

depth because of the test procedures that are frequently used. 

Waterresistance shown in metres provides no indication as to 

actual use of the watch in the presence of moisture and wetness, 

and in or under water. Recommendations for use in connection 

with the waterresistance of your watch can be found on the  

Internet at www.iwc.com/waterresistance. Your authorized IWC 

Official Agent will also be pleased to provide you with information.
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To ensure that your watch continues to function perfectly, you 

should have it checked by an IWC service centre at least once a 

year. Your watch should also be tested after exposure to unusual

ly harsh conditions. If the tests are not carried out as stipulated, 

or if the watch is opened by unauthorized persons, IWC will ac

cept no warranty or liability claims.

Recommendation: Your authorized IWC Official Agent must carry 

out a waterresistance test whenever your IWC watch is opened 

and serviced.

note

Leather is a natural and permeable material. Make sure, therefore, 

that the highquality leather strap does not come into contact 

with water, oily substances, solvents, cleaning agents or cosmetic 

products. This way you can prevent discoloration and premature 

ageing of the material.
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SerViCing your Pilot’S WatCh Mark XVi  

For Father and Son

Although the parts in this watch are all manufactured from top

quality materials, a number of components are subject to natural 

wear and tear. It is particularly important to ensure that the points 

at which wear occurs are always well lubricated and that oil con

taminated by metal abrasion is regularly removed. For this reason, 

we recommend that you have your watch serviced approximate-

ly every five years. Please contact an authorized IWC Official 

Agent or send your watch directly to the IWC Customer Service 

Department in Schaffhausen.

Effective from October 2011.
Technical specifications subject to change.
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	 	Добро	пожаловать	в	узкий	круг	лиц,	ко-

торые,	 говоря	абсолютно	 точно,	 хотят	от	своих	часов	немного	

большего,	 чем	 просто	 абсолютная	 точность.	 Оценка	 часов	 по	

достоинству	 –	 больше,	 чем	 ценность	 знания	 точного	 времени.	

Это	 восторг,	 вызываемый	 оригинальностью	 идеи.	 Взаимодей-

ствием	 между	 точностью	 и	 воображением.	 Между	 временем	 и	

вечностью.	Между	границами	и	бесконечностью.	Между	закона-

ми,	которым	подчиняется	весь	мир,	и	вкусом,	который	никто	и	

никому	диктовать	не	вправе.	Вот	почему,	начиная	с	1868	года,	

мы	посвящаем	большую	часть	нашего	времени	часам,	которые	

должны	не	только	точно	идти,	но	от	них	каждую	секунду	должно	

исходить	очарование	великих	достижений	и	совершенного	ма-

стерства:	очарование	новых	изобретений	в	области	техники,	ма-

териалов	или	дизайна,	даже	если	они	скрыты	в	мельчайших	де-

талях,	которые,	возможно,	даже	не	видны.	Теперь	Вы	являетесь	

владельцем	прекрасного	современного	примера	этой	традиции	

IWC.	Мы	хотели	бы	искренне	поздравить	Вас	с	этим	выбором	и	

пожелать	всего	наилучшего	за	то	время,	которое	Вы	проведете,	

наслаждаясь	 Вашими	 часами,	 которые,	 вероятно,	 невозможно	

описать	более	точно,	чем	это	сделано	здесь.

Руководство  iWC
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технические хаРактеРистики часов  Pilot’S 

WatCh Mark XVi For Father and Son

Ваши	часы	IWC	показывают	время	в	часах,	минутах	и	секундах,	

а	также	дату.	Часовой	механизм	с	автоматическим	подзаводом	

оснащен	21	камнем	(синтетическими	рубинами)	и	имеет	запас	хода		

около	42	часов	при	полном	заводе.	Ваши	часы	Pilot’s	Watch	Mark	

XVI	 for	 Father	 and	 Son	 защищены	 выпуклым	 сапфировым	 стек-

лом	со	степенью	твердости	9	баллов	по	шкале	Мооса.	Стекло	

прочно	держится	в	корпусе	даже	в	условиях	резкого	понижения		

атмосферного	давления	на	больших	высотах.	Ваши	часы	явля-

ются	ударопрочными	и	противомагнитными.	Их	водонепроница-

емость	составляет	6	бар.	Для	обеспечения	безупречной	работы	

часов	необходимо	соблюдать	несколько	важных	инструкций	по	

эксплуатации.
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1	 Часовая	стрелка

2	 Минутная	стрелка

3	 Секундная	стрелка

Указатель	даты 4

Завинчивающаяся	

заводная	головка  5
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Функции заводной головки

X  —  Нормальное	положение	(завинчена)

0  —  Положение	завода

1  —  Установка	даты

2  —  Установка	времени

ноРмальное положение

Эти	часы	имеют	завинчивающуюся	заводную	головку.	Заводная	

головка	в	нормальном	положении	(положение	X)	предотвращает	

непреднамеренную	регулировку	времени	или	даты	и	обеспечи-

вает	двойную	защиту	от	проникновения	воды	в	корпус.	Завод-

ная	 головка	 отвинчивается	 поворотом	 влево	 и	 автоматически	

переходит	в	положение	0	(положение	завода).	Прижав	заводную	

головку	к	корпусу	в	положение	X	и	одновременно	повернув	впра-

во,	ее	можно	снова	плотно	завинтить	и	зафиксировать.
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положение завода

Когда	 заводная	 головка	 находится	 в	 положении	 завода	 (поло-

жение	 0),	 автоматический	 механизм	 можно	 завести	 вручную.		

Нескольких	 поворотов	 головки	 достаточно	 для	 запуска	 меха-

низма.	 Однако	 для	 максимальной	 точности	 хода	 желательно	

завести	 механизм	 полностью,	 повернув	 головку	 примерно	 на		

20	оборотов.

установка даты

Если	в	месяце	меньше	31	дня,	переведите	дату	вручную	на	пер-

вый	день	следующего	месяца.	Отвинтите	завинчивающуюся	за-

водную	головку	и	установите	ее	в	положение	1.	Теперь	Вы	мо-

жете	установить	правильную	дату	вращением	заводной	головки	

влево	(функция	быстрой	установки).	Во	избежание	повреждения	

механизма	смены	даты	и	дня	недели	не	рекомендуется	пользо-

ваться	функцией	быстрой	установки	даты	в	промежутке	между	

20.00	 и	 02.00	 часами,	 так	 как	 в	 течение	 этого	 периода	 проис-

ходит	автоматическая	смена	даты.	



— 50 — 

Pilot’S  WatCh Mark XVi  For Father and Son

установка вРемени

Установите	заводную	головку	в	положение	2.	При	этом	механизм	

остановится.	 Для	 установки	 времени	 с	 точностью	 до	 секунды	

рекомендуется	 остановить	 механизм,	 когда	 секундная	 стрел-

ка	дойдет	до	отметки	60.	Теперь	переведите	минутную	стрелку	

на	несколько	делений	дальше	требуемой	отметки.	После	этого	

плавно	верните	минутную	стрелку	назад,	точно	на	требуемую	от-

метку.	 Благодаря	 таким	 действиям	 минутная	 стрелка	 придет	 в	

движение	сразу	же	после	запуска	часового	механизма.	Для	воз-

обновления	хода	секундной	стрелки	верните	заводную	головку	

в	положение	0.	При	установке	времени	помните	о	смене	даты,	

которая	всегда	происходит	в	полночь	(24.00).	Если	дата	поменя-

лась	в	12	часов	дня,	необходимо	перевести	стрелки	на	12	часов	

вперед.

важное примечание:	 Несмотря	 на	 то,	 что	 часы	 сохраняют		

водонепроницаемость	в	положениях	0,	1	и	2,	заводную	головку		

необходимо	 всегда	 полностью	 завинчивать	 для	 нормального		

использования	часов	(положение	X).
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контРоль вРемени в темноте

Циферблат	 и	 обе	 стрелки	 часов	 снабжены	 светящимися	 эле-

ментами,	которые	позволяют	легко	узнать	время	даже	в	полной	

темноте.	Большой	треугольник	около	отметки	12	часов	служит	

точкой	отсчета.

водонепРоницаемость

Водонепроницаемость	 часов	 IWC	 обозначается	 не	 в	 метрах,		

а	 в	 барах.	 Цифры	 в	 метрах,	 часто	 использующиеся	 в	 часовой	

индустрии	 для	 обозначения	 водонепроницаемости,	 не	 могут	

быть	приравнены	к	глубине	погружения	из-за	процедуры	произ-

водимых	тестов.	Обозначение	в	метрах	не	указывает	на	действи-

тельную	возможность	использования	часов	в	условиях	сырости,	

влажности,	 в	 воде	или	под	водой.	Рекомендации	по	использо-

ванию	в	зависимости	от	водонепроницаемости	Ваших	часов	Вы		

можете	найти	в	Интернете	по	адресу	www.iwc.com/water-resistance.		

Официальные	 агенты	 IWC	 также	 готовы	 предоставить	 такую		

информацию.
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Для	обеспечения	безотказного	функционирования	Ваших	часов	

Вы	 должны	 проверять	 их	 работу	 в	 сервисном	 центре	 IWC	 как	

минимум	раз	в	год.	Также	необходимо	проводить	осмотр,	если	

часы	подвергались	воздействию	экстремальных	нагрузок.	Если	

данные	осмотры	не	проводятся,	как	оговорено	выше,	или	если	

часы	открывались	посторонними	лицами,	IWC	не	принимает	ни-

какие	претензии	и	снимает	с	себя	все	гарантии	и	обязательства.

Рекомендация:	 уполномоченный	 официальный	 представитель	

IWC	 должен	 проводить	 тест	 на	 водонепроницаемость	 каждый	

раз	после	вскрытия	корпуса	часов	IWC	и	проведения	сервисного	

обслуживания.

пРимечание

Кожа	 –	 натуральный	 и	 водопроницаемый	 материал.	 В	 связи	 с	

этим	избегайте	контакта	ремешка	из	высококачественной	кожи	

с	водой,	маслянистыми	веществами,	растворителями,	моющими	

или	косметическими	средствами.	Это	поможет	Вам	предотвра-

тить	обесцвечивание	и	преждевременный		износ	материала.
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сеРвисное обслуживание ваших часов 

Pilot’S WatCh Mark XVi  

For Father and Son

Хотя	все	части	этих	часов	изготавливаются	из	высококачествен-

ных	материалов,	некоторые	компоненты	подвержены	естествен-

ному	износу.	Особенно	важно	обеспечить	смазку	деталей,	под-

верженных	износу,	и	регулярно	удалять	масло,	загрязненное	в	

процессе	трения.	Поэтому	рекомендуется	проводить	сервисное	

обслуживание	часов	примерно один раз в пять лет.	Для	этого,	

пожалуйста,	свяжитесь	с	официальным	агентом	IWC	или	же	от-

правьте	свои	часы	напрямую	в	отдел	сервисного	обслуживания	

IWC	в	Шаффхаузен.

Документ	действителен	с	октября	2011	года.
Технические	спецификации	могут	изменяться.
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